than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). Bond requirements are as follows: 

Combined Tax Due For 
Any Three Months Of 

The Previous 12 Months 
Exceeds… 

But Does Not Exceed… Bond Amount 

Forty Thousand Dollars 
($40,000) N/A Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000) 

Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) 

Forty Thousand Dollars 
($40,000) 

Forty Thousand Dollars 
($40,000) 

Twelve Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars 

($12,500) 

Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) 

Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) 

Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000) 

Twelve Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars 

($12,500) 

Twelve Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars 

($12,500) 

$0 

Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000) 

Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000) 

b. Distilleries (G.S. 105-113.86(a1)) 
The Department may require a distillery to furnish a bond in an amount that adequately protects 
the State from a distillery's failure to pay taxes under this Article.